The digital terrain model in the computational modelling of the flow
over the Perdigão site: the appropriate grid size
José M.L.M Palma1, Carlos A.M. Silva1, Vitor M.C. Gomes1, Alexandre Silva Lopes1, Teresa Simões2,
Paula Costa2, and Vasco T.P. Batista1
1Faculty of Engineering of the University of Porto (FEUP), Mechanical Engineering Department, Rua Dr. Roberto Frias, s/n,
4200-465 Porto, Portugal
2National Laboratory of Energy and Geology (LNEG), Estrada da Portela, Bairro do Zambujal, Apartado 7586, Alfragide,
2610-999 Amadora, Portugal

The flow modelling analysis was based on the flow patterns at two transects in the case of SW and NE winds (Figures 12 and
13) and wind speed, wind direction and turbulent kinetic energy results for SW (Figures 14–16).
As expected, the flow pattern (Figures 12 and 13) is characterised by separated flow regions in the leeside of either ridges.
The figures are coloured by the spanwise velocity component (v), showing two different streams: up-valley on the leeside of
SW ridge and down-valley on the upwind side of NE ridge (Figure 12) and down-valley in the case of NE winds (Figure 13).270
The ridge height increases with the grid resolution (see insets) and the detachment point also moves to higher elevations,
yielding longer and deeper separated flow regions, see for instance Figure 13. In the case of SW winds (Figure 12) the 20 and
16
Preprint. Discussion started: 3 March 2020
c© Author(s) 2020. CC BY 4.0 License.
Table 5. Computational meshes (∆zMin = 2m).
Name ∆x/y
min Max ni ×nj tCPU Niter
(m) (m) (h)
1 SRTM.SW.80 80 478.6 120×155 6.27 8818
2 SRTM.SW.40 40 400.0 200×270 52.96 11557
3 SRTM.SW.20∗ 20 414.0 320×470 - -
4 Mil.SW.80 80 478.6 120×155 18.13 8906
5 Mil.SW.40 40 400.0 200×270 89.64 11040
6 Mil.SW.20 20 414.0 320×470 237.35 14095
7 ALS.SW.80 80 478.6 120×155 3.87 8898
8 ALS.SW.40 40 400.0 200×270 15.09 10996
9 ALS.SW.20 20 414.0 320×470 111.28 16606
10 SRTM.NE.80 80 478.6 120×155 19.92 9554
11 SRTM.NE.40 40 400.0 200×270 110.04 14227
12 SRTM.NE.20 20 414.0 320×470 242.57 15188
13 Mil.NE.80 80 478.6 120×155 28.43 9313
14 Mil.NE.40 40 400.0 200×270 101.90 13351
15 Mil.NE.20 20 414.0 320×470 191.38 20033
16 ALS.NE.80 80 478.6 120×155 3.74 9322
17 ALS.NE.40 40 400.0 200×270 93.49 11937
18 ALS.NE.20 20 414.0 320×470 80.21 18634
Expansion factors
min(∆x/y) fx fy fz
80 1.0524 1.0331 1.0435
40 1.0471 1.0299 1.0435